Change in %
proforma

Absolute change
(proforma – reported)

Total revenues 412.0 375.8 9.6 411.7 0.1 35.9

   thereof wireless revenues 324.8 326.5 −0.5 326.9 −0.6 0.4

   thereof service revenues 271.9 276.8 −1.7 276.8 −1.7 0.0

   thereof equipment revenues 46.9 38.6 21.4 38.6 21.4 0.0

   thereof fixed-line and other
   revenues   87.2 49.3 76.8 84.8 2.8 35.5

EBITDA 125.6 133.2 −5.7 143.9 −12.7 10.8

% of total revenues 30.5% 35.4%  - 35.0%  - -

Operating income 15.4 42.1 −63.3 41.4 −62.8 −0.6

% of total revenues 3.7% 11.2%  - 10.1% - -

Wireline indicators
2016

reported
2015

reported
Change

in %
2015

proforma
Change in %

proforma
Absolute change

(proforma – reported)

RGUs (in '000) 1,018.9 1,011.9 0.7 1,011.9 0.7 0.0

   thereof fixed broadband RGUs 429.3 413.8 3.7 413.8 3.7 0.0

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line business.

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT

64  TELEKOM AUSTRIA GROUP  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Segment Croatia
Key financials
in EUR million

2016
reported

2015
reported

Change
in %

2015
proforma

Change in %
proforma

Absolute change
(proforma – reported)

Total revenues 398.3 366.9 8.6 372.3 7.0 5.4

   thereof wireless revenues 307.9 292.2 5.4 292.2 5.4 0.0

   thereof service revenues 249.9 242.9 2.9 242.9 2.9 0.0

   thereof equipment revenues 51.2 45.4 12.8 45.4 12.8 0.0

   thereof fixed-line and other revenues 90.5 74.7 21.1 80.1 12.9 5.4

EBITDA 88.3 78.6 12.3 79.6 10.9 1.0

% of total revenues 22.2% 21.4%  - 21.4%  -  -

Operating income 9.4 8.6 9.0 8.8 6.7 0.2

% of total revenues 2.4% 2.4% - 2.4% -  -

Wireline indicators
2016

reported
2015

reported
Change

in %
2015

proforma
Change in %

proforma
Absolute change

(proforma – reported)

RGUs (in '000) 620.1 553.0 12.1 553.0 12.1 0.0

   thereof fixed broadband RGUs 234.4 200.2 17.1 200.2 17.1 0.0

The reconciliation table does not show wireless indicators as the M&A transaction in the segment only comprises the fixed-line business.

Segment Belarus
Key financials
in EUR million

2016
reported

2015
reported

Change
in %

2015
proforma

Change in %
proforma

Absolute change
(proforma – reported)

Total revenues 321.0 332.2 −3.4 333.8 −3.9 1.6

   thereof wireless revenues 309.0 319.8 −3.4 319.8 −3.4 0.0

   thereof service revenues 242.5 267.4 −9.3 267.4 −9.3 0.0

   thereof equipment revenues 58.4 47.3 23.6 47.3 23.6 0.0

   thereof fixed-line and other revenues 12.0 12.5 −3.5 14.0 −14.4 1.6